position of Nice Able as at 6 April 2020 as extracted from the Accountants’ Report of set out in

Appendix II of the Circular after making certain proforma adjustments resulting from the Acquisition.

The Statement is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and

currently available information, and is provided for illustrative purposes only. Accordingly, as a result

of the nature of the Statement, it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position of the Group

that would have been attained had the Acquisition actually occurred on 30 September 2019.

Furthermore, the Statement does not purport to predict the Group’s future financial position.

The Statement should be read in conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out

in Appendix I of the Circular, the financial information of Nice Able as set out in Appendix II of the

Circular and other financial information included elsewhere in the Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

The Group
as at

30 September
2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

total for the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,695 – – – – 3,695

Right-of-use assets 2,228 – – – – 2,228

Investment properties 1,332,266 – – – – 1,332,266

Loans receivable 13,580 – – – – 13,580

Deposits paid for acquisition of investment

properties – 950 (950) – – –

Deposits paid for investment – 2,000 (2,000) – – –

Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss 18,864 – – – – 18,864

Debt instruments at fair value through other

comprehensive income 39,996 – – – – 39,996

Deposits paid for acquisition of

a subsidiary 50,000 – – – – 50,000

1,460,629 2,950 (2,950) – – 1,460,629

Current assets
Properties held for development for sale 1,801,982 – – – – 1,801,982

Deposits paid for acquisition of properties held

for development for sale – – 2,950 52,029 815 55,794

Trade and other receivables 12,662 – – 34,137 – 46,799

Loans receivable 278,542 – – – – 278,542

Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss 94,031 – – – – 94,031

Deposits paid for acquisition of properties held

for development for sale 141,900 – – – – 141,900

Bank deposits with original maturity of

more than three months 13,498 – – – – 13,498

Bank balances and cash 145,299 – – (89,116) (815) 55,368

2,487,914 – 2,950 (2,950) – 2,487,914

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

The Group
as at

30 September
2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
Pro forma

total for the
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 113,581 – – – – 114,071

Amount due to shareholder – 2,950 – (2,950) – –

Tax payable 8,606 – – – – 8,606

Convertible notes 80,644 – – – – 80,644

Secured bank borrowings 362,100 – – – – 362,100

Lease liabilities 2,248 – – – – 2,248

567,179 2,950 – (2,950) – 567,669

Net current assets/(liabilities) 1,920,735 (2,950) 2,950 – – 1,920,735

Total assets less current liabilities 3,381,364 – – – – 3,381,364

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 32,173 – – – – 32,173

Secured bank borrowings 560,342 – – – – 560,342

592,515 – – – – 592,515

Net assets 2,788,849 – – – – 2,788,849

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as
at 30 September 2019 as set out in the published interim report of the Group for the six months end 30 September
2019.

2. The adjustment represents the acquisition of Nice Able (the “Acquisition”), as if the Acquisition for pro forma